
AGENDA

AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Wednesday, 28 November 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Andy Booth, Roger Clark, Adrian Crowther, Mick Galvin, Nicholas Hampshire, 
Harrison, Nigel Kay (Chairman), Samuel Koffie-Williams and Peter Marchington (Vice-
Chairman).

Quorum = 3 

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park.  Nobody must leave the assembly point until 
everybody can be accounted for and nobody must return to the building 
until the Chairman has informed them that it is safe to do so; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 
is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

Public Document Pack



3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2018 
(Minute Nos. 213 - 220) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or 
other material benefits for themselves or their spouse, civil partner or 
person with whom they are living with as a spouse or civil partner.  They 
must declare and resolve any interests and relationships.

The Chairman will ask Members if they have any interests to declare in 
respect of items on this agenda, under the following headings:

(a) Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPI) under the Localism Act 
2011.  The nature as well as the existence of any such interest must be 
declared.  After declaring a DPI, the Member must leave the meeting and 
not take part in the discussion or vote.  This applies even if there is 
provision for public speaking.

(b) Disclosable Non Pecuniary (DNPI) under the Code of Conduct 
adopted by the Council in May 2012.  The nature as well as the existence 
of any such interest must be declared.  After declaring a DNPI interest, 
the Member may stay, speak and vote on the matter.

Advice to Members:  If any Councillor has any doubt about the 
existence or nature of any DPI or DNPI which he/she may have in any 
item on this agenda, he/she should seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer, the Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.

5. Member training and development - Risk Management

Part A Report for recommendation to Council

6. Six Month Treasury Management Review 1 - 14

Part B Reports for decision by the Committee

7. Internal Audit Charter 15 - 30

8. Work Plan (including terms of reference and professional updates) 31 - 36

9. Internal Audit Interim Report 37 - 66

10. External audit update 67 - 78

11. Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance 79 - 84

Issued on Tuesday, 20 November 2018 



The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. For 
further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at the 
meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out more about the 
work of the Audit Committee, please visit www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



  

 

 

Audit Committee Agenda Item:  6 

Meeting Date 28 November 2018 

Report Title Treasury Management Half Year Report 2018/19 

Cabinet Member 
Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance & 
Performance 

SMT Lead  Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer  

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Phil Wilson, Financial Services Manager 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note the performance information in this report. 

2. To approve the prudential and treasury management 

indicators within the report. 

 

1. Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to review the mid-year outturn position on 
treasury management transactions for 2018/19, including compliance with 
treasury limits and Prudential and Treasury Performance Indicators.  The 
report will go to Council on 9 January 2019. 

1.2 The Treasury Management Strategy is underpinned by the adoption of the 
Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s (CIPFA) Treasury 
Management in the Public Services: Code of Practice 2011 Edition, which 
requires the Council to approve treasury management semi-annual and 
annual reports.  

1.3 The Council’s treasury management strategy for 2018/19 was approved at a 
meeting on 21 February 2018. The Council has invested substantial sums of 
money and is therefore exposed to financial risks including the loss of invested 
funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates.  The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk is therefore central to the Council’s 
treasury management strategy. 

1.4 Following consultation in 2017, CIPFA published new versions of the 
Prudential Code for Capital Finance in Local Authorities (Prudential Code) and 
[...]
Invested for Periods Longer than over 364 days 
 
The purpose of this limit is to contain exposure to the possibility of loss that may 
arise as a result of the Council having to seek early repayment of the sums invested. 
 

Total Principal Sums Invested 
Over 364 Days 

2018/19  

£’000 

Upper Limit Estimate  10,000 

Actual 3,000 

Complied √ 

 
 
11. Investment Benchmarking for the six months to 30 September 2018 
 

Average Actual 
Return on 

Investments 

Original 
Estimate Return 
on Investments 

Average Bank 
Base Rate 

Average 7 day 
LIBID Rate 

0.96% 0.47% 0.58% 0.44% 

 
 
 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



  

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 28 November 2018 

Report Title Internal Audit Charter 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To approve the Internal Audit Charter. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 We provide this report to allow the Committee to consider and approve the 

revised Internal Audit Charter. 
 
1.2 An Audit Charter is a requirement of Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 

(Standard 1000) and is a foundational document setting out the purpose, 
authority and responsibility of the service.  This Committee last considered and 
approved our Charter in March 2016.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In the main, the updates to the Charter in 2018 are simply taking the opportunity 

to refresh the document.  This includes some simplification of wording and 
removal of audit jargon, as well as re-ordering some sections to make the 
document more readable and updating job titles.   

 
2.2 Substantive changes are limited but noted below: 
 

 Addition of a glossary of terms to clarify how particular terms in the Standards 
apply in
[...]
urposes Committee 

 

Meeting Date 28 November 2018 

Report Title Audit Committee Terms of Reference 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Lead Officer Nick Vickers Chief Financial Officer  

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To recommend to General Purposes Committee 
revisions to the Audit Committee’s Terms of Reference. 

 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 On taking over as Chairman of the Audit Committee Cllr Kay asked for a review of 

the Terms of Reference of the Committee. This report is a draft for Audit 
Committee to consider prior to submission to General Purposes Committee and 
then Council. 

 

2 Background 
 
Terms of Reference 
 
2.1 The Terms of Reference for the Committee are set by Council. The current Terms 

of Reference of the Committee and those of the other Mid Kent Councils are 
shown in Appendix I. Constitutional arrangements are quite different from the four 
Councils and the Terms of Reference are written in very different ways.. 

 
2.2 Members are asked to agree the following with amendments shown in bold: 

 
 
Consider the effectiveness of the authority’s risk management arrangements, the 
control environment and associated Anti-fraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
Seek assurances that action is being taken on risk-related issues identified by 
Internal and External audit. 
 
Maintain oversight of the Council’s Treasury Strategy and receive six 
monthly monitoring reports prior to submission to Council. 
 

Page 31

Agenda Item 8



Agree the Annual Governance Statement. 
 
Approve (but not direct) Internal Audit’s strategy and Annual Audit Plan and 
monitor performance against them. 
 
Review summary internal audit reports and the main issues arising, and seek 
assurance that action has been taken where necessary. 
 
Receive the annual report of the Head of Audit Partnership. 
 
Consider the reports of External Audit.  
 
Ensure that there are effective relationships between External and Internal audit, 
and other relevant bodies, and that the value of the audit process is actively 
promoted. 
 
Review the financial statements, external auditor’s opinion and reports to 
Members, and monitor management action in response to the issues raised by 
external audit. 
 
Approve the Annual Statement of Accounts. 
 
Present an annual report to the Executive on exceptions and highlights 
throughout the year. 
 

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 Recommendations are made to General Purposes Committee and then Council 

on amended Terms of Reference. 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The report addresses clarification issues in relation to the role of the Committee 

and the discharge of its duties. 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 Research has been undertaken on how similar Committees operate in other 

Councils and the Head of Audit Partnership and Chief Financial Officer can 
supplement this from their experience of other Councils. The Chairman is also 
engaging with other Chairmen of Audit Committees. 

 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Page 32



Corporate Plan Supports the priority of being a Council to be Proud Of.  

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

No direct implications. 

Legal, Statutory 
and Procurement 

No direct implications. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

No direct implications. 

Environment and 
Sustainability 

No direct implications. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

No direct implications. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

No direct implications. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

No direct implications. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

No direct implications. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

 Appendix I: Mid Kent Councils Terms of Reference 

 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 33



 
 
 
APPENDIX I 
 
Mid Kent Councils Audit Committee Terms of Reference 
 
 

Swale Borough Council 
 
Consider the effectiveness of the 
authority’s risk management arrangements, 
the control environment and associated 
antifraud and anti-corruption arrangements. 
 
Seek assurances that action is being taken 
on risk-related issues identified by auditors 
and inspectors. 
 
Be satisfied that the authority’s assurance 
statements, including the Statement on 
Internal Control, properly reflect the risk 
environment and any actions required to 
improve it. 
 
Approve (but not direct) internal Audit’s 
strategy and Annual Audit Plan and 
monitor performance against them. 
 
Review summary internal audit reports and 
the main issues arising, and seek 
assurance that action has been taken 
where necessary. 
 
Receive the annual report of the Head of 
Internal Audit. 
 
Consider the reports of external audit and 
inspection agencies. 
 
Ensure that there are effective 
relationships between external and internal 
audit, inspection agencies and other 
relevant bodies, and that the value of the 
audit process is actively promoted. 
 
Review the financial statements, external 
auditor’s opinion and reports to Members, 
and monitor management action in 
response to the issues raised by external 
audit. 
 

Ashford Borough Council 
 
The Head of Internal Audit’s Annual Report 
and Opinion, and a summary of the internal 
audit activity (actual and proposed) and the 
level of assurance it can give over the 
Council’s Corporate Governance 
arrangements. 
 
The summary of internal audit reports 
issued in the previous period. 
 
Reports on the management and 
performance of the Audit Partnership 
Agreement. 
 
Reports from the Head of Internal Audit on 
agreed recommendations not implemented 
within reasonable timescales. 
 
The External Auditors management letter 
and relevant reports. 
 
Any detailed responses to the External 
Auditor’s Annual Letter. 
 
Specific report
[...]
 and opinion, and a summary 
of internal audit activity (actual and 
proposed) and the level of assurance it 
can give over the council’s corporate 
governance arrangements. 
 
To agree the external Audit Plan for the 
year. 
 
To approve the cost of the Audit. 
 
To consider summaries of specific internal 
audit reports as requested. 
 
To consider reports dealing with the 
management and performance of the 
providers of internal audit services. 
 
To consider a report from internal audit on 
agreed recommendations not implemented 
within a reasonable timescale. 
 
To consider the external auditor’s annual 
letter, relevant reports and the report to 
those charged with governance. 
 
To consider specific reports as agreed with 
the external audit work and to ensure it 
gives value for money. 
 
To comment on the scope and depth of 
external audit work and to ensure it gives 
value for money. 
 
To liaise with the Audit Commission over 
the appointment of the Council’s external 
auditor. 
 
To commission work from internal and 
external audit. 
 

Page 35



 
Recommend and monitor the effectiveness 
of the Council’s Counter Fraud and 
Corruption Strategy 
. 
To maintain a financial overview of the 
operation of the Council’s Constitution in 
respect of contract procedure rules, 
financial regulations and codes of conduct 
and behaviour. 
 
In conjunction with Policy and Resources 
Committee to monitor the effective 
development and operation of risk 
management and corporate governance in 
the Council to ensure that strategically the 
risk management and corporate 
governance arrangements protect the 
Council. 
 
To monitor Council policies on ‘Raising 
Concerns at Work’ (Whistleblowing') and 
the Anti-fraud and corruption’ strategy. 
 
To oversee the production of the authority’s 
Annual Governance Statement and to 
agree its adoption. 
 
The Council’s arrangements for corporate 

governance and agreeing necessary 
actions to ensure compliance with 
best practice and high standards of 
ethics and probity. 

This Committee will receive the annual 
review of the Local Code of Corporate 
Governance and may make 
recommendations to Policy and Resources 
Committee for proposed amendments, as 
necessary. 
 
To consider whether safeguards are in 
place to secure the Council’s compliance 
with its own and other published standards 
and controls. 

 

To oversee the whistle-blowing policy and 
make appropriate recommendations for 
change to the policy; 
To liaise with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee Chairman to coordinate cross-
cutting issues and avoid duplication. 

 
 

Page 36



  

Audit Committee Meeting  

Meeting Date 28 November 2018 

Report Title Interim Internal Audit & Assurance Report 2018/19 

Cabinet Member Cllr Duncan Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance 
& Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers, Chief Financial Officer 

Head of Service Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership 

Lead Officer Rich Clarke, Head of Audit Partnership 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Recommendations 1. To note progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit & 
Assurance Plan and findings so far. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides to Members an update on progress so far towards completing 

the 2018/19 Internal Audit & Assurance Plan.  It also provides the update 
information needed by Audit Standards including an assessment of available 
audit time, results of audit work and commentary on performance of the audit 
service. 

 
1.2 Our results so far in 2018/19 have yielded mainly positive assurance ratings. We 

continue to work well with officers in both our initial work and in subsequent follow 
up of our recommendations. There are no matters of broader concern we wish to 
bring to Members’ attention. 

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 The report provides an update for Members on progress against the 2018/19 

Internal Audit & Assurance Plan approved by this Committee earlier this year.  
The rep
[...]
u would like further information on any items in this briefing, or would like to register with Grant Thornton to 

receive regular email updates on issues that are of interest to you, please contact either your Engagement Lead or 

Engagement Manager.

tthornton.co.uk/sights-local-government--transitioning-successfully/

Introduction

3

Iain Murray

Engagement Lead

T 020 7728 3328

M 07880 456190

E iain.g.murray@uk.gt.com

Trevor Greenlee

Engagement Manager

T 01293 554071

M 07880 456148

E trevor.greenlee@uk.gt.com

P
age 69

http://www.grant-thornton.co.uk/


© 2018 Grant Thornton UK LLP. Audit Progress Report and Sector Update | November 2018

2018/19 Audit

We have begun our planning processes for the 2018/19 audit.  Our early testing work is 

planned for January/February 2019.  Our audit plan will be presented to the March 2019 

Audit Committee.  

We will:

• continue to hold regular discussions with management to inform our risk assessment 

for the 2018/19 financial statements and value for money audits;

• review minutes and papers from key meetings; and

• continue to review relevant sector updates to ensure that we capture any emerging 

issues and consider these as part of audit plans.

Progress at November 2018

4

2017/18 Audit

We have completed our audit of the Council's 2017/18 financial statements. Our audit 

opinion, including our value for money conclusion and certificate of audit closure, was 

issued on 31 July 2018. Our Annual Audit Letter summarising the outcomes of our 

audit was reported to the September 2018 Audit Committee.

2017/18 Certification work

Our work to certify the Council’s 2017/18 housing benefit claim is currently in 

progress. We anticipate that our work will be completed to allow certification of the 

claim by 30 November 2018, the deadline specified by DWP. The outcomes from our 

work will be reported to the March 2019 Audit Committee in our 2017/18 Certification 

Report. 

P
age 70



© 2018 Grant Thornton U
[...]
hornton International Ltd (GTIL).GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each 

member firm is a separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not 

obligate, one another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. This proposal is made by Grant Thornton UK LLP and is in all respects subject to the negotiation, agreement 

and signing of a specific contract/letter of engagement. The client names quoted within this proposal are disclosed on a confidential basis. All information in this proposal is released strictly 

for the purpose of this process and must not be disclosed to any other parties without express consent from Grant Thornton UK LLP. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 77



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Audit Committee Meeting Agenda Item No. 11 

Meeting Date 12 September 2018 

Report Title Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance  

Cabinet Member Cllr Dewar-Whalley, Cabinet Member for Finance and 
Performance 

SMT Lead Nick Vickers 

Head of Service Nick Vickers 

Lead Officer Zoe Kent 

Key Decision No 

Classification Open 

Forward Plan  Reference number: 

Recommendations 1. To note the results of the Mid Kent Services Fraud 
and Compliance Team for 2017/18 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 In March 2016 responsibility for the investigation of Housing Benefit fraud moved 

to the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP). This report provides a 
summary of the activities and outcomes undertaken by the Mid Kent Fraud and 
Compliance team during 2017/18.  

 

2 Background 
 
2.1 In 2015/16 the DWP introduced the Single Fraud Investigation Service (SFIS) 

moving the investigation of Housing Benefit fraud into a service investigating all 
types of benefit fraud. Kent County Council, Kent Police and Kent Fire & Rescue 
(the major preceptors) and the Kent billing authorities s
[...]
P for 
their investigations. Funding is provided by the DWP but this does not cover the 
staff time involved. It is a time consuming exercise however necessary to ensure 
prosecutions can be carried out. 

 
 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 That the results of the Fraud and Compliance Team for 2017/18 are noted.  
 
 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 The team’s funding continues until 31 March 2019. If KCC reduce the funding the 

future of the team will need to be considered.  
 
 

5 Consultation Undertaken or Proposed 
 
5.1 None 
 
 

6 Implications 
 
 

Issue Implications 

Corporate Plan Open for business 

BV9 – Percentage of Council Tax collected 

BV10 – Percentage of non-domestic rates collected 

Financial, 
Resource and 
Property 

75% of funding for the cost of the team is provided by the major 
preceptors. It is possible that if the team did find savings that were 
higher than the running costs, funding may not be provided by the 
major preceptors in future years.  

Legal and Local authorities are empowered to investigate Council Tax 

Page 82



Statutory Support and associated discounts and exemptions. 

Crime and 
Disorder 

None 

Environmental 
Sustainability 

None 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

None 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

The Fraud and Compliance team minimises the risk of fraud and 
error occurring within the revenues services. By carrying out 
reviews it reduces the likelihood of exemptions and discounts being 
incorrectly claimed. Therefore, if in the future we ceased to have 
this team there would be a risk of incorrectly claimed discounts 
increasing. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

None 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

None 

 

Page 83



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	6 Six Month Treasury Management Review
	7 Internal Audit Charter
	Item 7 appendix Internal Audit Charter

	8 Work Plan (including terms of reference and professional updates)
	9 Internal Audit Interim Report
	Item 9 appendix - Internal Audit Interim Report

	10 External audit update
	11 Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance



Minutes of the meeting


- 357 -

AUDIT COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Committee Room, Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Wednesday, 28 November 2018 from 7.00pm - 
8.31pm.

PRESENT:  Councillors Roger Clark, Nicholas Hampshire, Harrison and Nigel Kay 
(Chairman).

OFFICERS PRESENT:   Alison Blake, Rich Clarke, Philippa Davies, Jo Herrington, 
Zoe Kent and Nick Vickers.

ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillor Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Cabinet Member for 
Finance and Performance) and Mr Trevor Greenlee (Grant Thornton).

APOLOGIES: Councillors Andy Booth, Mick Galvin, Peter Marchington and 
Ken Pugh.

Concern was raised with the amount of apologies, and no substitutes, and it was 
agreed that a message be circulated to Members to remind them to find a substitute 
so that meetings were represented by the full number of Councillors on them.

359 EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

The Chairman drew attention to the emergency evacuation procedure.

360 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No interests were declared.

361 MINUTES 

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 19 September 2018 (Minute Nos. 213 – 220) 
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

362 MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT - RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Audit Manager (Alison Blake) gave a presentation on ‘Risk Management’ and 
provided an overview of the following:

 Introduction to Risk Management;
 Swale’s Risk Management Process;
 Roles and Responsibilities;
 Future Developments.

The Audit Manager explained that through the Risk Management Framework, risks 
were effectively managed, through a process of looking at the objectives, risk 
identification, risk evaluation, risk response and monitoring and reporting.  She 
outlined the best responses to risks and the importance of maintaining continued 
awareness.  It was the Audit Committee’s responsibility to gain assurance on the 



Audit Committee 28 November 2018 

- 358 -

effectiveness of the risk management processes.  Future developments included a 
review of the risk management process, the development of a training programme 
for Members and officers, and an annual risk management workshop.

In response to a question about whether reporting to Informal Cabinet six-monthly 
was frequent enough, the Audit Manager advised that the Risk Management 
Framework was being reviewed and this could be looked at.  She added that the 
reporting timeline worked well at the moment, and that on a corporate level, risks 
did not change that much.  The Chief Financial Officer agreed that there was very 
little that changed to warrant reporting more frequently than every six months.

There was some discussion on the role of Members in the risk management 
process, and that their role was to overview risk, not manage it.  Some Members 
considered the presentation would be beneficial to newly-elected Members and 
suggested it be repeated in the first quarter of the new municipal year.

The Chairman thanked the Audit Manager for her comprehensive presentation.

Part A Minute for Recommendation to Council

363 SIX MONTH TREASURY MANAGEMENT REVIEW 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which reviewed the mid-year 
outturn position on treasury management transactions for 2018/19.  The report 
would go to Council on 9 January 2019.  He explained that by the next Audit 
Committee meeting in March 2019, the Council would have borrowed funds for the 
Sittingbourne Town Centre Regeneration Scheme.

In response to a question, the Chief Financial Officer agreed to clarify the value of 
the Property Fund.

In response to a further question, the Chief Financial Officer explained that the 
effects of Brexit on the loans would be minimal, as the borrowing would take place 
well in advance of the final terms of Brexit.

A Member congratulated the Financial Team for a very well written and 
comprehensive report.

Recommended:

(1) That the performance information in the report be noted.
(2) That the prudential and treasury management indicators within the 
report be noted.

364 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER 

The Head of Audit Partnership introduced the report which set out the revised 
Internal Audit Charter.  He drew attention to paragraph 2.2 on page 15 of the report 
which outlined the updates, which were not substantial.



Audit Committee 28 November 2018 

- 359 -

In response to a question on the ability for an ad hoc report for particular issues that 
might come up, the Head of Audit Partnership explained that this would come under 
‘Independence and Objectivity’, and he was happy to make that section of the 
document more explicit.

The Chairman requested that the final word in paragraph 38 be changed from 
‘fitting’ to ‘appropriate’.

Resolved:

(1) That the Internal Audit Charter be approved.

Part B Minutes for Information

365 WORK PLAN (INCLUDING TERMS OF REFERENCE AND PROFESSIONAL 
UPDATES) 

The Chief Financial Officer introduced the report which set out draft Terms of 
Reference for the Audit Committee, for the Committee to consider prior to the report 
being submitted to the General Purposes Committee (GPC) and Council.  He drew 
attention to the tabled paper which replaced the amendments outlined in paragraph 
2.2 of the report.

There was some discussion as to whether the Audit Committee was independent 
from the Cabinet, as Deputy Cabinet Members sat on the Committee, and there 
were concerns that there could be split loyalties.  Mr Trevor Greenlee explained that 
there was no standard approach across the authorities with regard to this potential 
issue.  Members needed to be aware of taking particular care when there were 
contentious/political considerations.  He did not think there was an issue at Swale 
which would undermine being able to act independently.

Councillor Harrison proposed that it be recommended to the GPC that a Cabinet 
Member, or a Deputy Cabinet Member was not to sit on the Audit Committee.  This 
was seconded by Councillor Nicholas Hampshire and on being put to the vote, the 
proposal was won.

Councillor Nicholas Hampshire proposed that it be recommended to the GPC that 
independent people be invited to sit on the Audit Committee.  This was seconded 
by Councillor Roger Clark and on being put to the vote, the proposal was won.

There was some discussion on the inclusion of fraud within the Terms of Reference 
and it was suggested that it be made more prominent.  The following wording was 
agreed:  ‘To monitor Council policies on ‘Raising Concerns at Work 
(Whistleblowing) and anti-fraud and corruption’.

Members thanked the Chairman and Chief Financial Officer for the work they had 
done on this.

Resolved:

(1) That the General Purposes Committee be asked to consider:



Audit Committee 28 November 2018 

- 360 -

(a) the proposed revisions to the Audit Committee’s terms of reference, as 
tabled at the meeting and updated to reflect that the Committee will monitor 
Council policies on raising concerns at work (whistleblowing) and anti-fraud 
and corruption.
(b) the proposal that Cabinet Members or Deputy Cabinet Members should 
not sit on the Audit Committee.
(c) whether independent people should be invited to sit on the Audit 
Committee.

366 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 

The Audit Manager (Jo Herrington) introduced the report which provided an update 
so far towards completing the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan.  It also 
provided the update information needed by Audit Standards including an 
assessment of available audit time, results of audit work and commentary on 
performance of the audit service.

A Member sought clarification on paragraph 8 on page 43 of the report and the 
Head of Audit Partnership explained that this was in relation to excessive or 
inappropriate risks, of which that had been none.  In response to a question in 
relation to paragraph 24 in the report, the Head of Audit Partnership advised that 
there had been an expectation that Legal had held all contracts in one place.  All 
the contracts had been found; this had been a potential issue, but the Audit Team 
were satisfied that the Legal Services Partnership were making progress on 
recommendations to them.  The Head of Audit Partnership agreed to report back to 
the Audit Committee, once the recommendations had been followed-up.

The Head of Audit Partnership explained that PSIAS was the abbreviation for the 
Public Sector Internal Audit Standards.

Resolved:

(1) That the progress against the 2018/19 Internal Audit and Assurance Plan 
and findings so far, be noted.

367 EXTERNAL AUDIT UPDATE 

Mr Greenlee introduced the External Audit Update which reported on progress in 
delivering Grant Thornton’s responsibilities as the Council’s external auditors.  He 
explained that work to certify the Council’s 2017/18 housing benefit was in 
progress, and this should be complete by the end of November 2018.  

In response to a question about the timetable of accounts, Mr Greenlee 
acknowledged the previous short time-tabling and explained that by using the 
experience gained from the previous year, this would help in future work planning.

Resolved:

(1) That the External Audit Update be noted.



Audit Committee 28 November 2018 

- 361 -

368 MID KENT SERVICES FRAUD AND COMPLIANCE 

The Revenue and Benefits Manager introduced the report which provided a 
summary of the activities and outcomes undertaken by the Mid Kent Fraud and 
Compliance team during 2017/18.

A Member raised the issue of homeless residents ‘sofa-surfing’ and the problem of 
identifying whether a person did live at a particular property or was solely using the 
address for correspondence purposes.  The Revenue and Benefits Manager 
explained that if the person put up a good case of not living in the dwelling, they 
would consider their claim.  Her team had to balance the probability of the person 
living there or not.  She explained that this was a relatively new issue.

In respect of the Department for Work and Pensions (DWP), £2,000 a year was 
received from them, which was used very quickly, and it was doubtful if this figure 
would increase.  The Revenue and Benefits Manager considered it a moral duty to 
work with the DWP, to try and help with prosecutions.

Resolved:

(1) That the results of the Mid Kent Services Fraud and Compliance Team 
for 2017/18 be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


